will provide the Company with an additional financing alternative to raise further capital
for its business development if and when an opportunity arises and it is reasonable for the
Company to have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods, among the various
means of financing, including but not limited to equity financing either under the
Refreshed General Mandate or a specific mandate, pre-emptive equity financing and debt
financing, for its future business development and the efficient use of its funds. Therefore,
we are of the view that the grant of the Refreshed General Mandate is in the interests of
the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

4. Potential dilution to Independent Shareholders’ shareholdings

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, upon full utilization of the
Refreshed General Mandate assuming that there will be no other change to the total
number of Shares of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of the
EGM.

(i) As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon full
utilisation of the Refreshed
General Mandate (Note 2)

Number of
Shares

approximate
%

Number of
Shares

approximate
%

Shareholders

Mr. Lin (Note 1) 848,506,333 17.90 848,506,333 14.91
Available to be issued pursuant to

the Refreshed General Mandate — — 948,066,561 16.67
Other public Shareholders 3,891,826,472 82.10 3,891,826,472 68.42

Total 4,740,332,805 100.00 5,688,399,366 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Lin is the director of the Company.

2. Assuming no new Shares will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company between the Latest
Practicable Date and the date of the EGM.

As illustrated in the table above, assuming no Shares will be issued and/or
repurchased by the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the EGM,
948,066,561 new Shares can be issued upon full utilisation of the Refreshed General
Mandate, representing 20% of the issued share capital as at the date of EGM, and the
aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will decrease from
approximately 82.10% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 68.42% upon